
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Social Autopsy of maternal, neonatal deaths and stillbirths in rural 
Bangladesh: Qualitative exploration of its effect and community 
acceptance 

AUTHORS Biswas, Animesh; Rahman, AKM; Eriksson, Charli; Halim, Abdul; 
Dalal, Assoc. Prof. Koustuv 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr. Mohammad Delwer Hossain Hawlader 
Bangladesh University of Health Sciences (BUHS)  
Dhaka, Bangladesh 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall comments:  
 
Overall the manuscript is well written and identified very important 
public health issue; however I have few comments below:  
 
Introduction section:  
 
In page 4, line 14-15, author mentioned MMR reduced to 
170/100,000 live birth and new born death to 23/1,000 live birth. It is 
better to mention which year data is this and what was immediate 
past.  
 
Past tense should be used in page 4, line 29 (experiences) and line 
58 (explore)  
 
Method section:  
 
Methodology of the study was appropriate and well designed but 
several things need to be well addressed.  
Social autopsy was performed by government field level health 
workers, however author need to mention that those workers has 
sufficient knowledge and training of performing social autopsy.  
Method section did not mention about group discussion, it needs to 
be incorporated.  
Why the author chose group discussion to understand effects of 
social autopsy need to be mentioned in the method section.  
 
Discussion section:  
 
Reflection of sustainable developmental goal also can be reflected in 
the introduction and can be discussed in the discussion on how 
social autopsy could help in improvement of maternal and neonatal 
death reduction.  
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IDIs with different health managers in the sub district and district 
level was useful to understand how they have accepted SA, 
however, why the authors did not look at the national level to know 
their view need to be discussed in the discussion section. 

 

REVIEWER Sarah Meaney 
National Perinatal Epidemiology Centre,  
University College Cork,  
Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The subject of this paper is of interest to readers of BMJ Open and 
this paper would certainly contribute to the body of knowledge on 
this topic. However, there are a number of major revisions required 
before the paper is acceptable for publication.  
 
Much of the issues with this paper could be resolved with the 
restructuring of the methods and results section. If the authors would 
include more sub-heading this may improve the readability of the 
manuscript greatly.  
 
Introduction:  
• The second paragraph of the discussion would be more suited to 
the introduction.  
• Could explicitly state what the aim of the study was for the reader  
 
Methods:  
This section needs a complete re-write for ease of reading and 
interpretation.  
 
Sampling, was there a reason why the authors selected Thakurgaon 
and then randomly selected one of the three other areas where the 
MNDR was rolled out to? Why not randomly select from the four 
areas?  
It would be beneficial to describe the different methods of data 
collection separately for the two different time points. Were the same 
methods used as both time points? Based on the tables the methods 
were different with observation employed at time point one but group 
discussion in the second? Also in table 1 they only refer to the area 
while in table 2 there is a break down by both areas. It would be 
preferable if one format was used for both tables.  
 
On page 5 line 41 it states that the acceptance of the SA process 
was assessed – how? Why only in one area at the first time point 
rather than in both areas at both time points?  
 
I found it difficult to determine the numbers of people who 
participated in the study. This should certainly be stated more 
explicitly. You get a sense of the numbers on page 10 and 11 but 
this information should be presented much earlier in the manuscript. 
Also are the same participants involved in the follow up interviews 
and focus groups?  
 
The social autopsies which were attended were randomly selected. 
However were they related to a maternal death? An infant death? Or 
were they related to stillbirths? Or were all three included?  
 
Clearly differentiate between the analysis undertaken with 
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documents and that which was done with interviews.  
 
I do not believe that STROBE was the appropriate checklist for this 
paper. The paper involves qualitative observation while STROBE is 
used for observational epidemiological studies. The methodologies.  
 
Results:  
There is some very rich data here and I believe that it could be 
improved greatly with some restructuring. I think the before and after 
element of this study has great value and this does not come 
through in the results section.  
 
I feel the document review could be shortened and some of this 
information could be brought forward into the methods. It would give 
the reader a better indication of what the intervention which this 
community group was involved in. Particularly the elements about 
how they used pictorial messages etc.  
 
Again the section on observations of conducting social autopsy 
again would be more suited in the methods section. Lines 47 on 
page 11 and 6-19 on page 19 are important findings and should be 
in the results section.  
 
I would like more information provided with the quotes. When were 
the interviews, at time point one or two? Also were there different 
responses to the acceptability and effect on SA on health 
professionals and the community. Their quotes are mixed together 
and I believe it would be good to tease this out of your data.  
 
The discussion should then be updated in light of the suggestions 
above.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

 

Dr. Mohammad Delwer Hossain Hawlader  

Bangladesh University of Health Sciences (BUHS), Dhaka, Bangladesh  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Overall comments:  

 

Overall the manuscript is well written and identified very important public health issue; however I have 

few comments below:  

 

Introduction section:  

 

In page 4, line 14-15, author mentioned MMR reduced to 170/100,000 live birth and new born death 

to 23/1,000 live birth. It is better to mention which year data is this and what was immediate past.  

Response: Edited in the text as mentioned  

 

Past tense should be used in page 4, line 29 (experiences) and line 58 (explore)  

Response: Edited in the text as mentioned  

 

Method section:  
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Methodology of the study was appropriate and well-designed but several things need to be well 

addressed.  

Social autopsy was performed by government field level health workers, however author need to 

mention that those workers has sufficient knowledge and training of performing social autopsy.  

Method section did not mention about group discussion, it needs to be incorporated.  

Why the author chose group discussion to understand effects of social autopsy need to be mentioned 

in the method section.  

Response: Method section has now described training of health workers and justification of choosing 

group discussion.  

 

Discussion section:  

 

Reflection of sustainable developmental goal also can be reflected in the introduction and can be 

discussed in the discussion on how social autopsy could help in improvement of maternal and 

neonatal death reduction.  

Response: SDG has been incorporated in the discussion section  

 

IDIs with different health managers in the sub district and district level was useful to understand how 

they have accepted SA, however, why the authors did not look at the national level to know their view 

need to be discussed in the discussion section.  

 

Response: This has been discussed in the discussion section as suggested  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

 

Sarah Meaney  

National Perinatal Epidemiology Centre, University College Cork,  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The subject of this paper is of interest to readers of BMJ Open and this paper would certainly 

contribute to the body of knowledge on this topic. However, there are a number of major revisions 

required before the paper is acceptable for publication.  

 

Much of the issues with this paper could be resolved with the restructuring of the methods and results 

section. If the authors would include more sub-heading this may improve the readability of the 

manuscript greatly.  

 

Introduction:  

• The second paragraph of the discussion would be more suited to the introduction.  

Response: Has been moved to introduction section  

• Could explicitly state what the aim of the study was for the reader  

Response: Has been mentioned in the last paragraph of introduction  

Response:  

 

Methods:  

This section needs a complete re-write for ease of reading and interpretation.  

 

Sampling, was there a reason why the authors selected Thakurgaon and then randomly selected one 

of the three other areas where the MNDR was rolled out to? Why not randomly select from the four 
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areas?  

response: Has been described in method section  

It would be beneficial to describe the different methods of data collection separately for the two 

different time points. Were the same methods used as both time points?  

Based on the tables the methods were different with observation employed at time point one but 

group discussion in the second? Also in table 1 they only refer to the area while in table 2 there is a 

break down by both areas. It would be preferable if one format was used for both tables.  

Response: Table has been edited  

 

On page 5 line 41 it states that the acceptance of the SA process was assessed – how? Why only in 

one area at the first time point rather than in both areas at both time points?  

Response: Process of access of SA has been mentioned in the method section as suggested  

 

I found it difficult to determine the numbers of people who participated in the study. This should 

certainly be stated more explicitly. You get a sense of the numbers on page 10 and 11 but this 

information should be presented much earlier in the manuscript. Also are the same participants 

involved in the follow up interviews and focus groups?  

Response: Number of participants for IDIs have been mentioned in each point of data collection  

 

The social autopsies which were attended were randomly selected. However were they related to a 

maternal death? An infant death? Or were they related to stillbirths? Or were all three included?  

Response: Those are mixed and has been added in the text in method section  

 

Clearly differentiate between the analysis undertaken with documents and that which was done with 

interviews.  

Response: It has been mentioned in the method section – data analysis  

 

I do not believe that STROBE was the appropriate checklist for this paper. The paper involves 

qualitative observation while STROBE is used for observational epidemiological studies. The 

methodologies.  

 

Results:  

There is some very rich data here and I believe that it could be improved greatly with some 

restructuring. I think the before and after element of this study has great value and this does not come 

through in the results section.  

 

I feel the document review could be shortened and some of this information could be brought forward 

into the methods. It would give the reader a better indication of what the intervention which this 

community group was involved in. Particularly the elements about how they used pictorial messages 

etc.  

Response: Document review has been shorten and some of the part moved to method part. Using of 

pictorial message has been described in details in result section.  

 

Again the section on observations of conducting social autopsy again would be more suited in the 

methods section. Lines 47 on page 11 and 6-19 on page 19 are important findings and should be in 

the results section.  

 

Response: Outcome of the observation of SA session has been incorporated in the result section, 

therefore I did not move it to method part.  

 

I would like more information provided with the quotes. When were the interviews, at time point one or 

two? Also were there different responses to the acceptability and effect on SA on health professionals 
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and the community. Their quotes are mixed together and I believe it would be good to tease this out 

of your data.  

Response: We tried to add more quote to understand its acceptability and effect in the result section.  

 

The discussion should then be updated in light of the suggestions above.  

Response: We have followed your suggestions 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sarah Meaney 
National Perinatal Epidemiology Centre  
Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Introduction:  
Rewrite the first sentence of the second paragraph.  
 
Do you have a citation for this statement?  
"This tends to elicit community solutions and responses on how to 
act in the future to reduce complications for the mother and her 
newborn"  
 
 
Last sentence in the introduction is more suited to your discussion.  
 
The aims of your study could be more explicitly stated.  
 
 
Methods:  
In the paragraph acceptance data collection you state that 
researchers followed a check list and refer to Table 1 which does not 
include a check list. The list might be useful to include.  
 
There has been a lot of work done in this study with a number of 
interviews and focus groups, document reviews and observation in 
different locations. It is however still very difficult to follow. How you 
would analyse observational data differs to how you would analyse 
the data from interviews. Yet, the description of these analysis are 
merged as one and presented in a single paragraph. There appears 
to be alot of documents analysed as the manuscript states it 
analysed the following "meeting minutes, tools, notes of records, 
training guidelines, manuals, and behavioural change 
communication materials used in SA" The additional line added to 
the text here is not sufficient as it does not tell me how many total 
documents were reviewed and how. Therefore I think there needs to 
be more clarity in here.  
 
Ethics: you need to address the ethics in relation to those who were 
observed.  
 
 
Results:  
 
I would like to see more interpretation in the sections related to the 
document review and observation elements of the study.  
 
Again some very interesting results but they could be presented with 
more clarity. I would suggest that you use terms consistently 
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throughout the section too. You have "one recently married woman" 
"one female guardian" and "one male participant" is the female 
guardian married? does the married woman have children? How 
about the male participant? Sample characteristics are important but 
be consistent on how you report them all. Also no details are given 
on the officials and health workers, were they male or female etc?  
 
There are a considerable number of quotes which are used to 
support the various themes. I think some of them however could be 
removed for ease of reading.  
 
Te discussion section will need work once the results section has 
been addressed  
 
The paper should be read carefully to locate and correct the many 
editorial/grammatical mistakes 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

 

Dr. Mohammad Delwer Hossain Hawlader  

Bangladesh University of Health Sciences (BUHS), Dhaka, Bangladesh  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Overall comments:  

 

Overall the manuscript is well written and identified very important public health issue; however I have 

few comments below:  

 

Introduction section:  

 

In page 4, line 14-15, author mentioned MMR reduced to 170/100,000 live birth and new born death 

to 23/1,000 live birth. It is better to mention which year data is this and what was immediate past.  

Response: Edited in the text as mentioned  

 

Past tense should be used in page 4, line 29 (experiences) and line 58 (explore)  

Response: Edited in the text as mentioned  

 

Method section:  

 

Methodology of the study was appropriate and well-designed but several things need to be well 

addressed.  

Social autopsy was performed by government field level health workers, however author need to 

mention that those workers has sufficient knowledge and training of performing social autopsy.  

Method section did not mention about group discussion, it needs to be incorporated.  

Why the author chose group discussion to understand effects of social autopsy need to be mentioned 

in the method section.  

Response: Method section has been described on knowledge of training of health workers and 

justification of choosing group discussion.  

 

Discussion section:  
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Reflection of sustainable developmental goal also can be reflected in the introduction and can be 

discussed in the discussion on how social autopsy could help in improvement of maternal and 

neonatal death reduction.  

Response: SDG has been incorporated in the discussion section  

 

IDIs with different health managers in the sub district and district level was useful to understand how 

they have accepted SA, however, why the authors did not look at the national level to know their view 

need to be discussed in the discussion section.  

 

Response: This has been discussed in the discussion section as suggested  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name : Sarah Meaney  

Institution and Country: National Perinatal Epidemiology Centre Ireland  

 

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

none declared  

Response: It has been revised  

 

 

Introduction:  

Rewrite the first sentence of the second paragraph.  

Response: It has been revised  

 

Do you have a citation for this statement?  

"This tends to elicit community solutions and responses on how to act in the future to reduce 

complications for the mother and her newborn"  

Response: We have inserted related reference for this statement.  

 

Last sentence in the introduction is more suited to your discussion.  

Response: We have revised the sentence and moved the last sentence to discussion section.  

 

The aims of your study could be more explicitly stated.  

Response: It has been revised in the text.  

 

 

 

Methods:  

 

 

In the paragraph acceptance data collection you state that researchers followed a check list and refer 

to Table 1 which does not include a check list. The list might be useful to include.  

Response: A checklist of observation has been included  

 

There has been a lot of work done in this study with a number of interviews and focus groups, 

document reviews and observation in different locations. It is however still very difficult to follow. How 

you would analyse observational data differs to how you would analyse the data from interviews. Yet, 

the description of these analysis are merged as one and presented in a single paragraph. There 

appears to be a lot of documents analysed as the manuscript states it analysed the following "meeting 
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minutes, tools, notes of records, training guidelines, manuals, and behavioural change communication 

materials used in SA" The additional line added to the text here is not sufficient as it does not tell me 

how many total documents were reviewed and how. Therefore I think there needs to be more clarity in 

here.  

Response: We have improved the text for clarity.  

 

 

Ethics: you need to address the ethics in relation to those who were observed.  

Response: It has been stated in ethical statement.  

 

 

Results:  

 

I would like to see more interpretation in the sections related to the document review and observation 

elements of the study.  

Response: We have added text in the mentioned section  

 

Again some very interesting results but they could be presented with more clarity. I would suggest 

that you use terms consistently throughout the section too. You have "one recently married woman" 

"one female guardian" and "one male participant" is the female guardian married? does the married 

woman have children? How about the male participant? Sample characteristics are important but be 

consistent on how you report them all. Also no details are given on the officials and health workers, 

were they male or female etc?  

Response: We have tried to include this in method section under “acceptance and effect of social 

autopsy” section.  

 

There are a considerable number of quotes which are used to support the various themes. I think 

some of them however could be removed for ease of reading.  

Response: We have erased a number of quotes for ease reading.  

 

The discussion section will need work once the results section has been addressed  

Response: We have made changes  

 

The paper should be read carefully to locate and correct the many editorial/grammatical mistakes  

Response: The English editing of the article was done by the professional manuscript editing agency 

nextgenediting. We have reviewed that again for its grammatical mistakes. 
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